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LECIAIR has not seen or talked with SIRHAN SIRHAN
since 1966, and he could not provide any information regarding
SIRHAN's activities since that time.
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1 6/28/68

Date

Mrs. MARGARET E, LOJESKI, nee Stice,
Apartment 224, 20711 Vanowen Street, advised that she
attended Pasadena City College from the Fall of 1964
until the Spring of 1966. She advised that during her
first two semesters, her girl friend, JANET NEILSON, now
Mrs. JANET LOJESKI, married to her husband's brother, was
in a Biology class with SIRHAN SIRHAN. Mrs. LOJESKI
advised that she had a couple of hours of free study period
at the same time as SIRHAN SIRHAN and that they used to
s8it and talk together. She advised that they became
fairly well acquainted in this capacity. She advised that
the last time she saw SIRHAN was when she accidently met
him at the Colorado Theatre in Pasadena about one year ago.

She advised that she was quite shocked when she
heard SIRHAN's name mentioned in connection with the
investigation in the assassination of Senator ROBERT F. KENNEDY.
She advised that she recalls him as a rather kind, nice
person. She advised that he apparently was very proud of
his Jordanian background and made some attempt to teach
her the Jordanian language.

She advised that she does recall one argument
that SIRHAN got into with a foreign exchange student at
Pasadena City College. She does not recgll the student's
name but believes that he was either Jewish or from the

- country of Israel. She stated that she could not recall
thé nature of the argument, except that it was political,
and SIRHAN got quite mad and stormed out of the room. He
later told her that the foreign exchange student had a high
opinion of himself and thought he was'so good",

She recalled that the only times she saw SIRHAN
get'"riled up'were over political matters affecting the
mid-~East. She could not recall any specific issues, however.

Mrg. LOJESKI advised that SIRHAN did have a
friend by the name of SAUL (LNU) who was of French and

6/20/68 Canoga Park, California Los Angeles 556-156
On at 133 File #
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Spanish descent and who was also a student at Pasadena
City College in 1954, She advised that SAUL lived south
of Arcadia on Duarte Street and worked 'as a parking lot
attendant and usher at the Crown Theatre in Pasadena.

Mrs. LOJESKI advised that she never heard SIRHAN
make any inflemmatory statements or give any indications
that he harbored any ideas of assassination. She advised
that he always seemed £0 have money. She recalls that he
did not say too much about his family but does recall him
mentioning a brother, JOE, who was a musician. She never
recalls him mentioning his mother but does recall him
saying that his father was in Jordan.

- 132 -
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Spanish descent and who was also a student at/Pasadena
City College in 1964, She advised that SAUL lived south
of Arcadia on Duarte Street and worked ag g parking lot
attendant and usher at the Crown Theatre An Pasadena.

Mrs. LOJESKI advised that she€ never heard SIRHAN
make any inflamatory statements or give any indications
that he harbored any ideas of assasgination. She advised
that he always seemed t0 have moneﬁ( She recalls that he
did not say too much about his fafiily but does recall him
mentioning a brother, JOE; who s a musician. She never
recalls him mentioning his motHer but does recall him
saying that his father was infJordan.
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Date 8/1/68

KEITH R. MC KAY, JR., a Student Counselor at John
Muir High School, 1905 Lincoln Avenue, Pasadena, California,
was interviewed at the school. He stated he recalled
teaching 10th Grade English and Social Studies to SIRHAN SIRHAN
in 1960 or 1961. MC KAY recalled SIRHAN as being'different"
because he came from a foreign country. He stated SIRHAN had
a good command of the English language for the short time
he had been in the United States. He recalled SIRHAN appeared
To like to wear his uniform of the California Cadet Corps,
when some students refused to wear it if possible., He said
while SIRHAN was polite, he was not reticent, and was willing
to recite and discuss issues in class. Mr. MC KAY said they
discussed world affairs at some length because it was a Social
Studies class, and SIRHAN was interested., He saw no particular
leaning on the part of SIRHAN against Israel at that time,
although SIRHAN had a nationalistic interest in the fact that he
was of Arabic background. He said the Suez crisis was recent
enough that it was discussed in class, and the discussion as he
recalled it was about evenly divided for and against Israel.
Mr. MC KAY could recall no apparent anti-American feelings on
the part of SIRHAN, although SIRHAN expressed a scholarly
disapproval of United States policy in supporting Israel more
than the Arab cause. This disapproval did not appear to be
violent or to make SIRHAN too unhappy. Mr. MC KAY could recall
no disciplinary problem regarding SIRHAN, and had nothing
further he could recall concerning him.

on __7/30/68 ot Pasadena, California 4 Los Angeles 56-156

File
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6/21/68

Date

3

ViIMA MARLOW, 13202 Irvington Drive, Warren, Michigan,
advised SA CLYD= B, LAUFR that she was a teacher at the John
Muir High School, Pasadena, California, in 1960. She advised
that the name SIRHAN SIRHAN is vaguely familiar to her and that
it may have been the name of a tenth grade student in her
algebra class in 1960. She advised that she can not recall
anything specific about this individual except that hilg first
and last name were the same. She believed that he was an
average student. She pointed out that she probably had him
in her class for only one hour per day and could not remember
anything specific about him.

6/17/68 Warren, Michigan Detroit 62-4177
On at ; File #
3

b SA CLYD#: B. LAUZR (A)/kyh 6/18/68
y Date dictated
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7/29/68
Date

Miss SHIRLEY VEYLUPEK, who resides at 2584 Catherine
Road, Altadena, California, was contacted at her employment
with the Pacific Telephone Company at 41 South Chester Street,
Pasadena, California. Miss VEYLUPEK stated she was acquainted
with SIRHAN SIRHAN when both were students at John Muir High
School in Pasadena in 1961 to 1963, She stated SIRHAN was a
year ahead of her, but they had classes together. She said
their relationship was only at school, and any discussions they
might have had between classes or during school hours. She said
they discussed religion on & couple of occasions, and she re-
called SIRHAN was quite set in his ideas on religion, and in
his interest in the sdcial customs of the Middle East from
which he came, She believed that SIRHAN was a Moslem,
but was not sure about this. He would occasionally bring
Arabic newspaper to school, and show the other students how
to read some of the Arabic alphabet. Miss VEYLUPEK said theré
was nothing in SIRHAN's character which indicated any tendency
toward violence, and he was always quiet and polite. She said
they had taken a Russian language class together. She had
nothing further to add concerning SIRHAN and stated she did
not know any of the other members of his family.

3

7/24/68 Pasadena, California Los Angeles 56-156
On at File #
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6,/21/68

1 Date

LUCIEN E, DICK, Manager of Industrial Relations;
Burroughs Corporation, 400 Sierra Madre Villa, Pasadena,
California, was advised of the identity of the iaterviewing
Agent and then furaished the following voluntary information:

DICK advised that a search of previous employ@ent
applications reflects that employment application was filed
by SIRHAN SIRHAN at this address on November 7, 1967. DICK
advised he did not interview, or have occaslon to see, SIRHAN
as he was interviewed by MELVIN OLSON, Employment Representative
with this company.

LUCIEN B, DICK made available the original employment
application of SIRHAN SIRHAN which was made at the Burroughs
Corporation, above, on November 7, 1967, which reflects the
following information:

&
On ___ 5/1L/68 at Pagadena. California  pile # Los Angeles 56-156
% &
P - 136 -
by % SA RUSSELL C. ANDERSON/cag Date dictated 6/21/68
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List three references other than employers and .relatives who have known you for more than one year.

NAME

ADDRESS

OCCUPATION OR BUSINESS

YRS. KNOWN

|
|

|
|
|

I
|
|
|

DECLARATION & CERTIFICATION

! DECLARE THAT 1 am not now, nor have | ever been connected in any manner with any group or organization which believes in or advocates the overthrow of the United States
Gevernment by force, or by any illegal or unconstitutional means. o | do not have any reason to believe that any member of my immediate family or any other person residing
"«h me is now, or ever has been, connected in any manner with any group or organization which believes in or advocates the overthrow of the United States Government by force,
et by any illegal or unconstitutional means. e 1 have never been arrested (other than for a minor traffic violaiion) or charged with or convicted of a felony except as explained
hereon, o | CERTIFY THAT the information on this application' is accurate and camplete and subject to verification by Burroughs Corporation. | understand that any mispresentation
9¢ omission of facts or circumstances that would be detrimental to this application is sufficient cause for dismissal. s | understand that employment is contingent upon my passing
3 physical examination, and that all new employees are on a 90-day probation period.
A A
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1 : | Date _9/13/68

RENE JUAREZ 227 North Raymond, Apartment 15,
Pasadena, ualﬁfOfnla,adv1ses as foliows:

From 1963 to 1967 he was the manager of an
establishment known as Peak's Hamburger House, 3325 East
Foothill Boulevard, Pasadena, California. The business
was owned by DAVID ALVAREZ, who resides at 1615 El Sereno,
Pasadena, California. ALVAREZ no longer owns the business
and it is known as the Taco Treat.

From about 1963 through 1964, SIRHAN SIRHAN worked
at the business. SIRHAN quit just before the school year of
1964, SIRHAN was a student at Pasadena City College and worked
at the business during odd hours and on weekends and on holidays..
He worked as waiter and sometimes assisted as short order cook.

JUAREZ described SIRHAN as a good worker with whom
he never had any problems. SIRHAN always got along with other
employees and was well liked by the others. JUAREZ recalls
that two or three times he saw SIRHAN lose his temper and
become quite visibly disturbed because of his anger. JUAREZ
does not recall the specific incidents or what triggered them.
None of the incidents resulted in any violence or anything
other than strong words.

He does not recall any political comments or
observations ever being made by SIRHAN,

JUAREZ has not seen SIRHAN since he left his
employment at the hamburger stand. He has seen SIRHAN's’
photograph in newspapers and magazines and knows it is the
same individual who worked for him at the hamburger stand
several years ago.

JUAREZ stated that the former owner of the
establishment, who sold it in July of 1967, would be the only
one who might still have records of the other employees.

On

by

133
9/10/68 a4t Pasadena, California File # _ Los Angeles 56-156
‘(.\.\“’ L . A .
SA JON KOLOMITZ/dag ' Date dictated —_9/12768

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-302 (Rev, 4-15-64)

1 8/15/68

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

EARL H, TLAFFOON, apartment 202, 505 South Lafayette
Park Place, Los Angeles, California, teleg&ﬁne nunber 3388-9059,
was interviewed at his place of employment) SarT T Fatfoon
Investigations, Suite 210, 1833 West 3th Street, telephone
numpber HU 3~6953, and furnished the Tollowing information:

On January 22, 1958, he was reguested by Mrs. JEAN

STINER of the Argonaut Insurance Coapany, 443 Shatto Place, Los
Anzeles, California, to conduct an investigation of SIRHAN B.
SIRHAN, 606 East Howaré Street, Pasadena, California, described
as 23 years of age, 115 pounds, and 5 feet U inches tall. SIRHAN ha:
filed a claim against Altfillisch Construction Cowmpany, Route 1,
Box 15¢ B, Corona, California, which company is insured by the
Argonaut Insurance Company. According to LAFFOON, his records
reflect that this claim related to an injury recelved by SIRHAN,
on September 25, 1965, while SIRHAN was employed as an i
xercise boy at a horse farm, located in the vicinity of Citrus
and Cleveland Streets, Norco, California, and operated by
Altfillisch Construction Company. LAFOON's records further
reflect that this injury consisted of a cut on the chin and a
cut on the left eyelid, and a bruised back and left hand.

LAFFOON's investigation in this matter covered two
days, namely, January 25 and 25, 1868, and involved a surveill-
ance in the vicinity of 696 East Howard Street, Pasadena, Cali-
fornia, as well as a contact with SIRHAN B. SIRHAN's mother,
at this location, on June 25, 1958; surveillance and photograph-
ing of an individual identified as SIRHAN B. SIRHAN's brother,
ADEL SIRHAN, on June 25, 1958; and, surveillance and photo-
graphing of SIRHAN B. SIRHAN, on June 25, 1960, as this
individual proceeded on foot from 696 East Howard Street to
Organic Pasadena, a health foods store, located at 1380 North
Lake, Pasadena, California. LAFFOON, rerferring to his records,
noted that when contacted on June 26, 1955, SIRHAN B, SIREAN's
mother stated that SIRHAN (SIRHAN B. SIRHAN) was currently
employed at an unknown location, and worked irregular hours.
LAFFOON further noted that his photographing of ADEL SIRHAN
and SIRHAN B, SIRHAN, on June 25, 19656, involved the use oi
approximately U5 feet of 16 mm color Ffilm. According to LAFFOON,
he gave this film to the Argonaut Insurance Company, and it is
his understanding tnat the insurance company nas furnished
same to the Los Angeles Police Department.

o 8/8/68 Los Angeles, California Los Angeles 56-150
. at o File #

SA RICHARD J. RAYSA/jr 8/9/68
by
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LAFFOON advised that the entire results oi his investi-
cation were included in a report dated February 8, 1968, and
{urnished to the Argonaut Insurance Coupany. LAFFOON then
ifurnished a xeroxed copy of this report, a reproduction of which
is attached.

LAFFOCN indicated that he has no Further information
regarding SIRHAN B, SIRHAN, or members oi the SIRHAN iamily,

and that he has never received any information regardinz the
shooting of Senator ROBERT F. KENNEDY, on June 5, 1958,

- 1471 -
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Information wes previously reported by TERRY
MICKEY WELCH that he and SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN had both
been employed as exercige boys at a thoroughbred horse
farm located at Corona, California. WELCH considered SIRHAN
to be his closegt friend. WELCH further reported that
SIRHAN had been particularly friendly with one FRANK BONORAMA
(subsequently determined to be HENRY R, RAMISTELLA). WELCH
also indicated that DESI ARNAZ had also been well acquainted
with SIRHAN,.

Following are results of additional investigation
in this matter:

- 145 -
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Re:

AT NEW YORK, NEW YORK,

JOHN HANLEY, Secretary-Treasurer, Thoroughbred
Racing Protective Association (TRPB), advised SA JOSEPH
WICKMAN, August 13, 1968, a stop would be placed against

HENRY R.

FBI No.

ey
.1

RAMISTELLA aka
365-697~C

. RAMISTELIA's record with TRPB and any informetion coming
to the attention of TRPB concerning his whereabouts would
be immediately transmitted to the New York Office.

AT MINEOLA, NEW YORK.

Lieutenant HARRY G. KAPLUN, Identification Bureau, -
Nassau County Police Department, on August 16, 1968, furnished
the following informetion concerning RAMISTELLA contained :
in PD file number 23508 to SA JOHN J. GALLAGHER:

Name
Sex

Racg
Born

Height
Weight

Build

Hair

Eyes
Complexion
Scars, marks,

peculiarities

Education

Parents

. HENRY RONALD RAMISTELILA'®

146

Male
White :
March 25, 1933, BronX,

New York

March 25, 1934, New York (1956)

5 feet 6 inches
115 pounds
Medium, slenders
Brown, blond
Blue

Fair -

None

New York City
Father, ANTBHONY:

Mother, DOROTHY, deceased;

Stepmother, BETTY;
No address furnished

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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LA 56-156
NY 44-1640
Mabital Status Married, wife RONTI
, ' FIGUERSON RAMISTELLA
Residence 878 East 180th Street

Bronx, New York (1957);
775 Garden Street,
Bronx, New York (1956)
Occupation Exercise Boy .
Employer -EDWARD NELOY; Belmont Park,
' Wew York City, 1956;
Unemployed, 1957
Social Security .

Service Record ° A

The wyecord discloses RAMISTELLA was arrested
July 12, 1957, for the theft of food stuffs valued at
$7.00 anu October 1, 1956, on a charge of possession of
"marijuana. On the pet1L larceny charge, July 12, 1987,
he was found not guilty and dismissed; on the narcotlcs
violation he pleaded guilty and received a sixty day sentence
which was suspended. '

Detectives JAMES T. BEIRNE, R. HENNIG, T. FERRANDIZ,
W, WESTON, P, SEYMOUR and W. SPAHR, Plfth Precinct., Nassau
County - Pollce, all advised August 16, 1968, they had known
RAMISTELLA in 1956 - 1957, but had no subsequent knowledge
of his ackivities or whefeabouts. N

Lleutenanu KAPLUN furnléhed a copy of a photograph .
of RAMISTELLA taken July 12, 1957.

: ¢

whT

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



' o . 3 -
. r .
4 H .
- - - h o,
[ . ¥ .o .

"l.

BS hh-6ks
TJL:dmb ‘

. AT PROVIDENCE,. RHODE ISLAND

. The foliowing inveétigation vas -conducted by.
SA THOMAS J. LARDNER

' ‘0h August 16 1968 Patrolmah HERBERT NYCROFT
Jdéntification DlVlSlon, Providence, Rhode Island Police
Department, advised from records that HENRY R. RAMISTELIA,
of 878 180th Street, Bronx, New York, was arrésted by this
.Policé Department, on July 24, 1957, and charged with
v1olation of the banklnd laws.

0n” July 26, 1957, the charge was reduced to’
false pretegse§ and RAMIS”ELLA was placed on probation.

" Patrolman MYCROFT advised that it appeared from the
records that RAMISTELLA was arrested along with JACKSON DURANT,
RICHARD 'S. MC®NABB, of .32 Saint Alfonsus Street, Roxbury,
Mas$sachusetts, and RONAID X. CHIAVERINI, of 37 Rlno Street,

- Providence, Rhode Island, on a charge of being suSpicious

© persons, - and the latter thrée being released and RAMISTELLA
'being held for v1o]atlon of the banklng laws.

E A stana -up photograph was taken of the four
“individuals which Patrolman MYCROFT made available.

“He also mede available a mug shot of RAMISTELLA.

RANISTELLA is described as follows, according to
the.pollce record: . i <

Neme ¢ ‘ HENRY R. RAMISTELLA
Rece 3 White '

Sexs . Medle

Providence

Police Department o

Number: . . 24.065

' Fed%ral Bureau of .
Investlcation Numbexr:
365697¢C

LB
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BS BU-616
Date of Bivthi-  Merch 25, 1933
ngge\of'Birth: Bronx, New York
. \Heigh@: _ 5 feet 7 inches
Weight: ‘ ' 120_pgundé
N catiar Slendex
H%};: .. . Blona
Eyes; . Hagel
Oceupation: ~  Eiercise Boy
éomplexion: : ;Medium

= .. “patrolmen MYCROFT advised that DURANT dled on
June 20 1958 from an overdose of nercotics.

- . - The police records also reflect that CHIAVERINI
and MC NABB were never subsequently arrestéd by the
"Providence, Rhode Island Police Department.

o "’“Paﬁrolman MYCROFT ~ als0 aQVLSGd that this department
has no subsequent contact with RANISTELLA

- LLg
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- The following investigation was conducted by
Special Agent THOMAS J. LARDNER:

: On September 3, 1968, Mr. NICANDRO PIROLLO,
69 Fillmore Street, Providence, Rhode Island, advised
that he has resided at this address for the last two
“years. He advised that the name of RAMISTELLA is
totally unfamiliar to him a8 being a former name of &
resident at this address. He advised that at least
during the tenure of his residence no individual bearing
that name was a resident in this area.

|
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AT BRONX 'NEW YORK: | _ . »

The ¢0L¢ow¢no 1nves»1ga+*on was COhdb ted on
September 1G, 196G in *ho Eronx, New York, Ly SA

FRAMLTS T,. CACHIN:

o

Mrs. BILNGMAN, A an d S Furnabure Juvore, 978
East 18Cth Street, stated thet she has been at this
aatecss for Tive or six yeﬁiu aﬂQ hilown 20 famiiy by the
name of RAMISTELLA. She scated Jhiat therc is a frequent
turn-over of residents at 878 East 1Zutk 3treet ang
she kncws no one vho was living here in 1957,

R TRA LEEMAN, Anvorney 850 Zast 180th Street,
stated tha’ 878 East 180th 3t.ce%, was owned by him for
forty years up until a few months ago. He reviewed his
records and has no record oI & RAMISTELLA family at

878 Easv 130th Street. ile dues not recall an cceupant
" by shet name, ‘ - .

Mr. L‘“’Iq co. METLLY, 775 Gar.en I ren+
Bronx, WNew Yecrk K stateu tnae he does not know of ;
KAMLSTELIA and krows o% nc one at this address wno would

-as there is a frequent turn-cvow of occupants &t 775

Garden Street.

@
>

51 o
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Date 8/2/68

1

DEST ARNAZ, temporarily residing at 1920 Oiean
Front, Del Mar, California, was shown a photograph of SIRHAN
STRHAN., He stated that he had no information or knowledge
concerning SIRHAN.

On _7/19/68 ot _Del Mar, California pile # __SD LH-394

- 152 =
SA JOHN W. JONES and
by __SA ROBERT 3, THORNTON/vlh Date dictated 7/26/68
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your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agéncy.
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1 Date 7/17/68

TIMOTHY MC INTIRE, 648 North Wilson Street,
Pagadena, furnished the following information:

He first met SIRHAN SIRHAN approximately seven
or eight years ago when they both attended the First Baptist
Church on Marengo Street in Pasadena. At that time, Dboth
MC INTIRE and SIRHAN were of high school age, and their
activities together were limited to meeting atv church or
church  functions. :

MC INTIRE has nhot seen or talked with SIRHAN SIRHAN
in over four years, and he could not provide the namesg of
any friends or acquaintances SIRHAN SIRHAN might have haqo
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date __8/12/68

FRANCISCO TAPIA, age 70, is a native of Bolivia
and a citizen of the United States. He lived at 691 East
Howard Street, Pasadena, until approximately eight months ago
when he exchanged his house with that of ‘his sgon who needed
larger quarters. He is retired and devotes himsgelf to Bible
study and religious activity.

Mr. TAPIA met and talked with SIRHAN SIRHAN several
Times during the time he lived opposite the SIRHAN family.
He found them to be a decent family and he particularly
liked the mother who seemed to be a very fine, hard working
woman who was very interested in the welfare of her family.
On  one occasion (he does not remember the time) he was inter-
viewed by the Pasadena Police Department regarding MUNIR
SIRHAN who had become involved with the police on a narcotics
matter. Mr. TAPTIA said he told the investigating officers
that he knew of no derogatory information concerning MUNIR
or any members of the SIiRHAN family ’

With regard to SIRHAN SIRHAN, Mr. TAPIA said his
relationship was casual and pleasant. He spoké to-him only as
SIRHAN would leave the house or return and STRHAN. seemed totdlly
absorbed in horses and becoming a jockey. L

Mr, TAPIA said he had one serious conversation with
SIRHAN, and it had to do with religion and - -onds obligation to
God. At this time, SIRHAN claimed that he under
stood the differencde between good and evil acts, but Felt thatthere
were large areas in between which were so0 called indifferent
acts and he, SIRHAN, thought that many of these acts were good
or bad depending on the end results, For example, he said SIRHAN
orought up the matter of wealth and-poverty . He said he felt
1t was net wrong to take from the rich (i.e. steal) if one in-
?ended to benefit the poor. TAPIA countered this by saying'nd)
it is .good and necessary perhaps for the rich to give of their
surplus to the poor, but the poor were not entitled to steal
On.this basis, SIRHAN gaid he did not feel this way.. :

"
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Date 8/12/68

FRANCISCO TAPIA, age 70, is a native of Boliva
and a citizen of the United States. He lived at 691 BEast
Howard Street, Pasadena, until approximately eight mionths ago
when he exchanged his house with that of his son who needed
larger quarters. He is retired and devotes hlm 81Ff to Bible
study and religious activity. g

Mr. TAPIA met and talked with SIRHAN SIRHAN several
times during the time he lived opposite the SIRHAN family.
He found them to be a decent family and e particularly
1liked the mother who seemed to be a very’ilne, hard working
woman who .was very interested in the wellare of her family.
On -one occasion (he does not remember the time) he was inter-
viewed by the Pasadena Police Department regarding MUNIR
SIRHAN who had become involved with” “the police on a narcotics
matter. Mr., TAPIA said he told the investigating officers
that he knew of no derogatory 1n;ormatwon concerning MUNIR
or anj members of the SIRHAN Lamaly

With regard to SIRHAN SIRHAN, Mr. TAPIA said his
relationship was casual and plcaQQnt He spoke to him only as
STRHAN would leave the house or return and SIRHAN geemed totdlly
avsorbed in horses and bC%lenﬂ a Jjockey.

Mr. TAPIA saldfﬁe had one serious conversation with
SIRHAN,and it had to do Ffith religion and onés obligation to
God. At this tlme,SIR IAN claimed that he under

stood the difference between good and evil acts. but felt thatthere

were large areas in Petween which were 50 called indifferent
acts and he, QIRHAN thought that many of these acts were good
or bad depending oY the end results, For example, he said SIRHAN
brought up the mapter of wealth and poverty . He said he felt
it was not wronif%o take from the rich (i.e. steal) if one in-
tended to benefit the poor. TAPIA countered this by saying'nd)
it is good andgnecessary perhaps for the rich to give of their
surplus to th¢ poor, but the poor were not entitled to steal
on‘this bas%s. SIRHAN said he did not feel this way.. :

7
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Mr, TAPIA said he never discussed Judaism with
SIRHAN because he knew he was anti-Jeuish. The whole SIRHAN
family was embittered over the results of the Arab-Israelil
War.

Mr., TAPIA said %hat rased on his obseryations, he never
would have guessed that SIRHAN harbored' murdbf0k>thouohts and
intentions. He felt that SIRHAN was confuged in his moral
understanding and provably more than a little influenced by
communist philoscphy.

Mr. TAPIA said he wag not aware that SIRHAN SIRHAW
had listed him as a personal reference with the Pasadena /
Public Likrary,; but this was entirely possible. Mr., TAPIA
sald he was astonished to learn that SIRHAN had shot and
killed Senator ROBERT KENNEDY and he had no explanation for
SIRHAN's motives.
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Date _8/12/68

JOSEPH MARCCVECCHIO, a student at California State
College at Los Angeles, was contacted at his home, 438 North
Carmelo Avenue, Pasadena, California, regarding his knowledge
of STRHAN SIRHAN, MARCOVECCHIO is the son of HERBERT and
LIVIA MARCOVECCHIO and is a citizen of the United States by
naturalization.

MARCOVECCHIO sald he met SIRHAN SIRHAN for the first
time in 1966 at a billferd parlor on Colorado Boulevard, Pasadena,
California. It was a chance meeting and they talked briefly.
Some time later the same year, MARCOVECCHIO met SIRHAN SIRHAN .
again, this time in the company of a close friend of his named
IVAN GARCIA. MARCOVECCHIO said IVAN knew SIRHAN guite well
but he, himself, met SIRHAN perhaps three or four times over
the period of 1666-1968. He said he last saw SIRHAN in a bar
near Allen Street in Pasadena. IVAN GARCIA was alsc present.
This was about two months prior to the killing of Senator
ROBERT KENNEDY., SIRHAN was very exuberant, having Jjust obtain-
ed a $2,000.00 cash settlement from an insurance company for
an injury claim.

MARCOVECCHIO said he really lmeu SIRHAN very casually
and never talked with him in any depth. He said SIRHAN liked
to talk about horses and his own ambitions to become a jockey.
SIRHAN dié ndb have a girl friend but he was interested in
oipls,although MARCOVECCHIO never saw him with a girl. SIRHAN
did not own a car to MARCOVECCHIO's knowledge, and he did not
know where SIRHAN had worked other than at the race track.
MARCOVECCHIO said he never met any other member of the SIRHAN
famlly and never visited the SIRHAN home, although he knew
SIRHAN lived on Howard Street, in Pasadena.

MARCOVECCHIO said he did not lnow SIRHAN at Pasadena
City College but met him through IVAN GARCIA as mentioned
above, MARCOVECCHIO said he attended Pasadena City College
in 1964,

MARCOVECCHIO described SIRHAN as being an unusual

On
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person in the young people'’s world. He was very polite, very
proper and very courteous and on one occaslon ,when there were
some girls around (MARCOVECCHIO does not remember the date)
he was very exaggerated in his manners, MARCOVECCHIO said he
was astounded to learn that SIRHAN could have resorted to
violence since he never exhibited such tendencies. MARCOVECCHIO
sald in his judgement, based on his limited contact with SIRHAN,
he did not consider him the type to commit an act of murder’

or violance of any kind,
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Date 9/19/68

RAYMOND MEW, age 27, 10771 Magnclia Avenue, Anaheim,
California, furnished the following information:

He is the son of SANG MEW, the owner of Sang's Inn,
Pasadena, California, and he was employed by his father at
the restaurant from 1855 through 1963, He also attended Fasadena
City College (PCC) during 1959, 1960, and 1961,

‘ While a student at‘PCC, RAYMOND MEW never met SIRHAN
SIRHAN, and to his knowledge, SIRHAN SIRHAN never visited his
father's restaurant on Colorado Boulevard,

He does not believe that either of his brothers,
VICTOR or DOUGLAS, are acquainted with SIRHAN SIRHAN,

on_ 9/17/68 ..  Anaheim, California pile # oS Angeles 56-156
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19/68
Date 9/ 9/

SANG MEW, 320 South Michigan Avenue, South Pasadena,
California, furnished the following information:

He is the owner and operator of Sang's Inn, Colorado
Boulevard, Pasadena, He is not acquainted with SIRHAN SIRHAN,
and to his knowledge SIRHAN SIRHAN never'visited the restaurant

he operates.

To Mr., MEW!s knowledge, none of his sons, RAYMOND,
VICTOR, or DOUGLAS, were acquainted with SIRHAN SIRHAN,

9/17.68 Pasadena, California o & Los Angeles 56-156
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9,/18/68
Date

VICTOR MEW, age 23, 320 South Michigan Avenue,
Pasadena, California, furnished the following information:

He is the son of Mr. SANG MEW, the owner and operator
of SANG's Inn, Colorado Boulevard, Pasadena, and he worked in
the restaurant for his father from the age of eleven through
twenty-one. He was attending Pasadena City College during
1961 - 1962, '

VICTOR MEW stated that he is not acquainted witn
SIRHAN SIRHAN and during his many years at the restaurant and’
his two years at Pasadena City College he never met SIRHAN
SIRHAN. To his knowledge, neither of his brothers, RAYMOND,
age 27, or DOUGLAS, age 21, had ever met SIRHAN SIRHAN or
brought SIRHAN SIRHAN to SANG's Inn.

9/13/68 Pasadena, California Los Angeles 56-156
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Date 6] 14/ 68

On June 6, 1968, FRANK CROSBY, Executive Director,
Illinois Bureau of Race Track Police, 160 North LaSalle
Street, advised that this office maintains records of all’
current and past employees at the Chicago area race tracks.
These records would include all those individuals who have
worked for horse owners such as exercise boys. He stated
that he could locate no record for SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN
under his true name or alias.
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Mrs. DOLORES COFFEY, Clerk, Chicago Credit.Bureau,
Incorporated, advised IC JACK RAY RIDENHOUR on June 6, 1968,
that a search of her records failed to reflect any record
identifiable with SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN, also known as SHIRHAN
BISHARA SHIRHAN, date of birth, March 19, 1944, Jerusalem,
Jordan, or the family.

Personnel of the Bureau of Records and Communications,
Chicago Police Department, advised IC RIDENHOUR on June 6,
1968, that their records reflect nothing identifiable with
SIRHAN BISHARA STIRHAN, also known as SHIRHAN BISHARA SHIRHAN
or the family. :

It should be noted that this ié based on available
police records only.

Mrs. BONNIE DAVIS, Clerk, Cook County Credit Bureau,
218 South Wabash, advised IC RIDENHOUR on June 6, 1968, that
a search of their records reflect nothing identifiable with
subject, and subject's mother and brothers.

Mrs. BARBARA KENNER, Clerk, Immigration and Naturalization

Service, 219 South Dearborn, Chicago, advised IC RIDENHOUR
she could locate no record of SIRHAN or his family.
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On June 6, 1968, the following sources of information
were contacted in Joliet, Illinois by SA GEORGE H. BENIGNI
and no record was located for the subject:

Bureau of Criminal Investigation and Identification,
FAYE SMITH;

Joliet Police Department, Miss SHARON COX;
Will County Sheriff's Office, Mrs, MILDRED PURDY;

Credit Bureau of Will County, Incorporated, Miss KATHY
TURNER,
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The following individuals were contacted by SA GIRARD
M. ANNINO on June 6, 1968, All listed contacts were negative
regarding the subject.

Chief DONALD DENING, Winnetka, Illinois Police Department;

Chief HAROLD GIDDENS, Evanston, Illinois Police
Department;

Chief ARTHUR PANTLE, Glencoe, Illinois Police Department.
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The following investigation was conducted by SA JOSEPH
B. GRAFF at Waukegan and Woodstock, Illinois on June 6, 1968.
All listed contacts re subject were negative.

JAMES HARRIS, Manager, Credit Bureau of Waukegan -
North Chicago, 405% Washington Street, Waukegan,
covering Lake County, Illinois;

Lieutenant JAMES REPP, Chief Deputy, Lake County
Sheriff's Office, Waukegan;

Officer ROBERT SODERQUIST, Identification Officer,
Waukegan Police Department;

POLLY HOBBET, Manager, Credit Bureau of McHenry County,
Woodstock;

JOHN CARROLL, Sheriff, McHenry County, Woodstock;

Chief of Police HERBERT W. LANGE (NA), Woodstock Police
Department.

On June 6, 1968, SA JEROME F. NOLAN cantacted the
following 1nd1v1duals who advised their records contained no
information regarding SIRHAN STRHAN:

KATHY SHARP, Clerk, Rockford Police Department;

BILL BRCHENY, Deputy, Winnebago County Sheriff's Office;

Mrs. VIOLET NORD, Rockford Credit Bureau.

The following individuals were contacted by SA ROBERT C.
ROBINSON on June 6, 1968, All listed contacts were negative
re subject.

FRANKIE DIXON, Credit Bureau of Aurora, Aurora, Illinois;
RITA ORTA, Bureau of Identification, Aurora Police Department;
Chief Deputy LOU S?UHLER, Kane County Sheriff's Office;

- RUTH COLLINS, Record Section, Elgin, Illinois Police
Department;

BESS DIETRICH, Elgin Credit Bureau

165

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



CG 89-61
NEB : mam

The following individuals were contacted on June 6,
1968, by SA DAVID R. STRUCK, all with negative results:

ROY OUMSTED, DuPage Sheriff's Office, Wheaton,
Illinois

MARY WACKENHUT, Downers Grove, Illinois Police
Department;

WALLY BLAIR, Elmhurst, Illinois Police
Department;

WYNN ZOLIN, DuPage Credit Bureau - Wheaton, Illinois.
The following individuals were contacted on June 6,
1968, by SA JAMES W, GERBLICK with negative results regarding
the subject:

Mrs. MARY THEODORE, Western Cook County Credit
Bureau, Oak Park, Illinois;

Chief BERNER KELLOUGH, Maywood, Illinois Police
Department.

The following individualswere contacted on June 6, 1968,

by SA HARRY A. WALKER., All listed contacts regarding subject

were negative,
Chief ARTHUR HINTZ, DesPlaines, Illinois Police Department;
Chief GLENN FOﬁD, Northbrook, Illinois Police Department;
Chief WILLIAM BARTLEIT, Glenview, Illinois Police Department;

Chief HARRY EIGER, Park Ridge, Illinois Police Department.
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The following investigation was conducted by SA KENNETH

L. GROEPER on June 6, 1968, All listed contacts were negative
regarding subject.

Agency.

Mrs. MILDRED WORTHY, Credit Bureau, Chicago Heights;
STANLEY SLACK, Credit Bureau, Southern Cook County.

These cover all cities in Chicago Heights Resident

Lt. JOSEPH CORSINO, Chicago Heights Police Department;
LEROY KNAPP, Chief, Harvey Police Department;
RON DORSEY, Calumet City Police Department;

Capt. THOMAS BROWN, Cook County Sheriff's Office, -
Bedford Park, Illinois;

Captain CLYDE VASCANELLOS, Illinois State Pollce,
Blue Island, Illinois

The following individuals were contacted by SA ROBERT

F. PEVAHOUSE on June 6, 1968, All listed contacts were negative
regarding the subject.

Lt. MAURICE ENGLISH, Arlington Heights, Illinois Pollce
Department

Detective WALTER SCHOENFEID, Palatine, Illinois Police
Department;

Sgt. JOE BOPP, Mt. Prospect, Illinois Police Department;

EDWIN KUNZE, Credit Bureau of Palatine, Incorporated.
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Prior employments:

Brother:
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N

University of Illinois, 1954 - 1955;

E. C. De Witt, Chicago, 1956 - 1959;

Mt. Sinai Research, Chicago, 1959 - 1961;
VA Research Hospltal and North

Western University, Chicago, 1961 - 1962,
Oklahoma Medical Foundation, 1962 - 1964

ABDEL KIRIM O. JIBRIL
705 North Austin
Chicago, Illinois

JIBRIL was employed at Argonne from July 21, 1964, until
January 31, 1966, in-a temporary research assistant’'s
position, folloW1ng his receipt of a doctoral degree. When
he resigned,his exit interview indicated he was a loner, his
research was impeded by personal biases against some of his
fellow employees and he is very suspicious about others,
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Prior employments: University of Illinois, 1954 - 1955;
E. C. De Witt, Chicago, 1956 - 1959;
Mt. Sinai Research, Chicago, 1959 ~ 1961;
VA Research Hospital and North
Western University, -Chicago, 1961 - 1962;
Oklahoma Medical Foundation, 1962 - 1964

Brother: ABDEL KIRIM O. JIBRIL
705 North Austin
Chicago, Illinois

JIBRIL was employed at Argonne. from July 21, 1964, until
January 31, 1966, in a temporary research assistant's
position, following his receipt of a doctoral degree. When
he resigned,his exit interview indicated he was a loaner, his
research was impeded by personal biases against some of his
fellow employees and he is very suspicious about others.
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On June 5, 1988, records of thc Richmond Police
Department, Richimond, California, were negative concerning
any person by the name SIRHAN or SHIRHAN.

On June 6, 1968, records of the following agencies
were negative concerning the above name

Police Department (PD), E1l Cerprito, California
PD, San Pablo, California
PD, Pinole, California

Credit Bureau, Richmond, California, which covers
1 ? 3
all of the above cities

The telephone and city directories for the Richmond
Resident Agency area were nega tive COﬂuODn“n” above nane.
L o~ o
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INVESTIGATION ATTEMPTING TO LOCATE
BANK ACCOUNTS IN LOS ANGELES AREA
FOR SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN
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It was determined on August 15, 1968, that all of
the branches of the Security Pacific National Bank in the
Los Angeles area had been checked with negative results in
connection with any account ever having been maintained in
the name of SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN.

ne above information can be wmade availlable only
upon the lssuance of a subpoena duces tecum addressed to
ROBERT CRIMI, Assistant Auditor, Head Office, Security Pacific
National Bank, Los Angeles.

It was determined on Auzust 19, 19686, that all of
the branches of the First Western Bank and Trust Company in
the Los Angeles area had been checked with negative results
in connection with any account ever having been maintained in
the name of SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN.

The above information can be made aveilable only
upon the issuance of a subpoena duces tecum addressed to
THOMAS GAFFNEY, Vice-President and Auditor, First Western
Bank and Trust Company, Los Angeles.
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INTERVIEWS OF INDIVIDUALS AT SAN
GABRIEL VALLEY GUN CLUB, DUARTE,
CALIFORNIA, JUNE 4, 1968
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It was previously reported that two individuals,
who had been target shooting at the San Gabriel Valley Gun
Club, Duarte, California, on June 4, 1968, had identified
SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN as also target shooting at the Gun
Club that date.

Regults of interviews of some of the persons present
at the Gun Club on June 4, 1968, have previously been reported.

Following are results of interviews of additional persons also
present at Gun Club on June 4, 1968:
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CHARLES ALTANBACH, 4828 Shelly Place, Eagle Rock,
California, advised that on June I, 1665, he went to the
San Gabriel Valley Gun Club, 4001 Fish Canyon Road,

Duarte, California, to do some target shooting.

ALTANBACH advised that the only person he recalled
seeing at the range was hisg friend, GROVE MC CHESNEY, He
gstated that because he is over 75 years of age, he has a verypoor
memory and was unable to furnisgh any other information .gelative to
occurrences at the range on that particular day.

8/16/68 Fagle Rock, California Los Angeles 56..156
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